507323726 06/08/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7370650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME 56544/0168

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT	06/06/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TPC GROUP LLC
Street Address:	ONE ALLEN CENTER, 500 DALLAS ST., STE 2000
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10526259
Patent Number:	10544071
Patent Number:	10836690
Application Number:	16804265
Application Number:	16648488
Application Number:	16648580

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637267

Email: jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com JACLYN DIGRANDE - PARALEGAL **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E MONROE ST., STE 3300 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7528.022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN DI GRANDE
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=TPC - Patent Release 56544-0168#page1.tif

source=TPC - Patent Release 56544-0168#page2.tif

source=TPC - Patent Release 56544-0168#page3.tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of June 6, 2022, by Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of TPC Group LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Grantor are parties to that certain Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of May 25, 2021 (the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, together with all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 10, 2021, at Reel 056544, Frame 0168;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the Agreement and releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including all of the Patents referred to on Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Patent Release and Reassignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together will constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Bank of America N.A., as Agent

y: ______V: _____V Name: Ajay Jagsi

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Patent Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE 1

U.S Registered Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Number	Title
10526259 ¹	Staged pressure for butadiene reactors to enhance energy recovery
105440712	Heat recovery in the process of production of butadiene
10836690	Dehydrogenation process and system with reactor re-sequencing
16/804265	Flexible Manufacturing System for Selectively Producing Different Linear Alpha Olefins
16/648488	Isobutylene Copolymers, Method for Making Isobutylene Copolymers and Isobutylene Copolymer Products
16/648580	Non-Random Isobutylene Copolymers

4856-0662-6850 v.5

PATENT REEL: 060307 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 06/08/2022

¹ Patent owned by both TPC Group LLC and UOP LLC ² Patent owned by both TPC Group LLC and UOP LLC